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OVERALL RESULTS PER CONTINENT (based on country given, otherwise on IP) PAID/ORGANISED NOT PAID/ORGANISED AND...
Question Europe N America S America Asia Australia paid org. and not paid neither interacted not interacted
# % # % # % # % # % # % # % # % # % # % # %
What types of mapping activity should be covered by a policy? 642 404 175 13 34 ii5 93 91 458 174 253
no policy needed 112 17.4% 46 11.4% 54 30.9% 0 0.0% 10 29.4% 2 13.3% 40 43.0% 23  25.3% 49 10.7% 20 115% 21 8.3%
paid and other organised 403 62.8% 270 66.8% 90 51.4% 12 92.3% 19 55.9% 11  73.3% 48 51.6% 52 57.1% 303 66.2% 120 69.0% 163 64.4%
only paid 127  19.8% 88 21.8% 31 17.7% 1 7.7% 5 14.7% 2 13.3% 5 5.4% 16 17.6% 106 23.1% 34  19.5% 69 27.3%
Does the group have to provide training for paid/organised mapping? 643 402 178 13 34 15 95 87 461 170 260
training provided by group organiser 438 68.1% 296 73.6% 99 55.6% 10 76.9% 24 70.6% 8 53.3% 35 36.8% 55 63.2% 348 75.5% 137 80.6% 190 73.1%
mappers can learn as they go 205 31.9% 106 26.4% 79  44.4% 3 23.1% 10 29.4% 7  46.7% 60 63.2% 32 36.8% 113  24.5% 33 19.4% 70  26.9%
Before starting, inform community of goal and techniques 660 411 186 13 34 15 96 94 470 177 261
strongly disagree 46 7.0% 20 4.9% 23 12.4% 0 0.0% 2 5.9% 1 6.7% 16 16.7% 11 11.7% 19 4.0% 9 5.1% 6 2.3%
disagree 82 12.4% 36 8.8% 37 19.9% 0 0.0% 5 14.7% 4 26.7% 24  25.0% 15 16.0% 43 9.1% 15 8.5% 27 10.3%
neutral 98 14.8% 59 14.4% 33 17.7% 1 7.7% 5 147% 0 0.0% 20 20.8% 16  17.0% 62 13.2% 20 11.3% 34  13.0%
agree 284  43.0% 192 46.7% 61 32.8% 7 53.8% 16 47.1% 7 46.7% 26 27.1% 35 37.2% 223 47.4% 78 44.1% 134 51.3%
strongly agree 150 22.7% 104 25.3% 32 17.2% 5 38.5% 6 17.6% 3  20.0% 10 10.4% 17  18.1% 123  26.2% 55 31.1% 60 23.0%
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree) 0.62 0.79 0.23 131 0.56 0.47 -0.10 0.34 0.83 0.88 0.82
Mappers have a veto right 646 403 181 13 34 14 96 88 462 176 256
strongly disagree 69 10.7% 25 6.2% 41 22.7% 0 0.0% 3 8.8% 0 0.0% 33 34.4% 17  19.3% 19 4.1% 9 5.1% 9 3.5%
disagree 137  21.2% 84 20.8% 40 22.1% 2 15.4% 7 20.6% 4 28.6% 27 28.1% 24 27.3% 86 18.6% 32 18.2% 47  18.4%
neutral 184 28.5% 119 29.5% 47  26.0% 5 38.5% 10 29.4% 3 21.4% 19 19.8% 22  25.0% 143  31.0% 58 33.0% 71 27.7%
agree 200 31.0% 137  34.0% 41 22.7% 5 38.5% 11  32.4% 6 42.9% 11 11.5% 17 19.3% 172 37.2% 58 33.0% 107 41.8%
strongly agree 56 8.7% 38 9.4% 12 6.6% 1 7.7% 3 8.8% 1 7.1% 6 6.2% 8 9.1% 42 9.1% 19 10.8% 22 8.6%
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree) 0.06 0.20 -0.31 0.38 0.12 0.29 -0.73 -0.28 0.29 0.26 0.34
Paid/organised mappers can use many accounts 641 401 179 12 34 14 92 87 462 174 257
strongly disagree 131  20.4% 87 21.7% 27  15.1% 3  25.0% 10 29.4% 3 21.4% 15 16.3% 19 21.8% 97 21.0% 38 21.8% 55 21.4%
disagree 188 29.3% 125 31.2% 52 29.1% 4  33.3% 5 147% 2 143% 18  19.6% 20 23.0% 150 32.5% 57 32.8% 83 32.3%
neutral 142 22.2% 76 19.0% 51 28.5% 3  25.0% 7 20.6% 5 357% 24 26.1% 19 21.8% 99 21.4% 42 24.1% 49 19.1%
agree 137  21.4% 89 22.2% 33 18.4% 2 16.7% 9 26.5% 4 28.6% 24 26.1% 20 23.0% 93 20.1% 27  15.5% 62 24.1%
strongly agree 43 6.7% 24 6.0% 16 8.9% 0 0.0% 3 8.8% 0 0.0% 11 12.0% 9 10.3% 23 5.0% 10 5.7% 8 3.1%
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree) -0.35 -0.40 -0.23 -0.67 -0.29 -0.29 -0.02 -0.23 -0.44 -0.49 -0.45
Paid/organised mappers must disclose who is directing 657 407 187 13 34 15 97 94 466 177 258
strongly disagree 31 4.7% 12 2.9% 19 10.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 12 12.4% 8 8.5% 11 2.4% 5) 2.8% 3 1.2%
disagree 54 8.2% 20 4.9% 28 15.0% 1 7.7% 4  11.8% 1 6.7% 24 24.7% 8 8.5% 22 4.7% 8 4.5% 12 4.7%
neutral 70 10.7% 39 9.6% 23 12.3% 1 7.7% 5 147% 2 13.3% 21  21.6% 13  13.8% 36 7.7% 14 7.9% 20 7.8%
agree 289 44.0% 186 45.7% 73  39.0% 6 46.2% 16 47.1% 7 46.7% 26 26.8% 42 44.7% 221 47.4% 74 41.8% 129 50.0%
strongly agree 213  32.4% 150 36.9% 44  23.5% 5 38.5% 9 26.5% 5 33.3% 14  14.4% 23 245% 176 37.8% 76 42.9% 94  36.4%
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree) 0.91 1.09 0.51 1.15 0.88 1.07 0.06 0.68 1.14 1.18 1.16
Paid/organised mappers must disclose own real name 651 404 184 13 34 15 94 94 463 175 257
strongly disagree 143 22.0% 77  19.1% 52 28.3% 1 7.7% 11  32.4% 2 13.3% 38 40.4% 22 23.4% 83 17.9% 38 21.7% 39 15.2%
disagree 223  34.3% 147  36.4% 58 31.5% 5 38.5% 9 26.5% 4  26.7% 33 35.1% 28 29.8% 162 35.0% 58 33.1% 94  36.6%
neutral 160 24.6% 102 25.2% 39 21.2% 5 38.5% 9 26.5% 4 26.7% 12 12.8% 28 29.8% 120 25.9% 49 28.0% 63 24.5%
agree 79 12.1% 44  10.9% 25 13.6% 1 7.7% 4  11.8% 5 33.3% 8 8.5% 12 12.8% 59 12.7% 17 9.7% 38 14.8%
strongly agree 46 7.1% 34 8.4% 10 5.4% 1 7.7% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 3 3.2% 4 4.3% 39 8.4% 13 7.4% 23 8.9%
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree) -0.52 -0.47 -0.64 -0.31 -0.74 -0.20 -1.01 -0.55 -0.41 -0.52 -0.34
OSM-related performance criteria must be disclosed 643 401 183 12 31 ii5 93 93 457 172 254
strongly disagree 74 11.5% 23 5.7% 42  23.0% 0 0.0% 8 25.8% 1 6.7% 36 38.7% 14  15.1% 24 5.3% 10 5.8% 11 4.3%
disagree 117  18.2% 63 15.7% 48 26.2% 2 16.7% 3 9.7% 1 6.7% 26 28.0% 19 20.4% 72 15.8% 24  14.0% 45  17.7%
neutral 138 21.5% 99 24.7% 27 14.8% 4  33.3% 5 16.1% 2 13.3% 14  15.1% 11 11.8% 113 24.7% 42 24.4% 64 25.2%
agree 205 31.9% 138 34.4% 46  25.1% 2 16.7% 10 32.3% 9 60.0% 12 12.9% 32 34.4% 161 35.2% 54 31.4% 96 37.8%
strongly agree 109 17.0% 78 19.5% 20 10.9% 4  33.3% 5 16.1% 2 13.3% 5 5.4% 17 18.3% 87 19.0% 42 24.4% 38 15.0%
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree) 0.25 0.46 -0.25 0.67 0.03 0.67 -0.82 0.20 0.47 0.55 0.41
Instructions must be available for inspection 656 409 185 12 34 15 96 94 466 176 259
strongly disagree 59 9.0% 20 4.9% 36 19.5% 0 0.0% 3 8.8% 0 0.0% 28 29.2% 15 16.0% 16 3.4% 6 3.4% 7 2.7%
disagree 78 11.9% 38 9.3% 32 17.3% 2 16.7% 5 14.7% 1 6.7% 19 19.8% 13  13.8% 46 9.9% 14 8.0% 32 12.4%
neutral 129 19.7% 90 22.0% 32 17.3% 3  25.0% 3 8.8% 1 6.7% 22 22.9% 15 16.0% 92 19.7% 33 18.8% 51 19.7%
agree 276  42.1% 179 43.8% 68 36.8% 4  33.3% 14 41.2% 10 66.7% 23 24.0% 33 35.1% 220 47.2% 85 48.3% 125 48.3%
strongly agree 114  17.4% 82 20.0% 17 9.2% 3  25.0% 9 26.5% 3 20.0% 4 4.2% 18 19.1% 92  19.7% 38 21.6% 44  17.0%
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree) 0.47 0.65 -0.01 0.67 0.62 1.00 -0.46 0.28 0.70 0.77 0.64
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Individual mappers should expect to communicate like everyone else

strongly disagree

disagree

neutral

agree

strongly agree

average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree)

Able to discuss issues with group leader
strongly disagree
disagree
neutral
agree
strongly agree
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree)

Group leader contact obvious from member's profile page
strongly disagree
disagree
neutral
agree
strongly agree
average (> 0: agree, < 0: disagree)

How long with OSM
not yet
just started
less than 6mo
6-12mo
1-2yr
3yr+

Affiliated with an org that does paid mapping
Yes
No

Affiliated with an org that does other organised mapping
Yes
No

Interacted with people known to be paid/organised mappers
Yes
No

Further observations:
319 questionnaires were incomplete (i.e. aborted by respondent)
668 completed

Referer was recorded on 557 responses, the most frequent being

104 lists.openstreetmap.org

89 www.openstreetmap.org

82 forum.openstreetmap.org
(of that, 71 point to an announcement in the German forum,
and 10 to the "General Chat" forum)

79 blog.openstreetmap.org

47 t.co

25 blog.openstreetmapo.de

21 www.weeklyosm.eu

11 blog.imagico.de

User name was given on 353 responses (but not verified)
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15.6%
84.4%

41.5%
58.5%

184

o o

70
108
1.55

183

14
77
86
1.32

186
12
22
26
63
63

0.77

187

AN

46
126

187
59
128

187
88
99

168
100
68

0.0%
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14.0%
33.9%
33.9%

1.1%
1.1%
2.1%
3.7%
24.6%
67.4%

31.6%
68.4%

47.1%
52.9%

59.5%
40.5%

Note about continent evaluation:
Africa is missing from the list because there were only three responses identified as

coming from Africa, and their inclusion would risk de-anonymizing the person(s)
who have responded.
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0.0%
50.0%
50.0%
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35.3%

0.0%
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5.7%
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11.4%
71.4%

31.4%
68.6%

37.1%
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74.2%
25.8%
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10

13
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0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
46.7%
53.3%

0.0%
0.0%
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0.0%
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96 93 470 177 262
2 2.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.4% 1 0.6% 1 0.4%
3 3.1% 3 3.2% 12 2.6% 4 2.3% 6 2.3%
32 33.3% 35 37.6% 191 40.6% 57 32.2% 124  47.3%
59 61.5% 55 59.1% 264 56.2% 115 65.0% 130 49.6%
1.52 1.56 1.52 1.62 1.45
95 93 470 179 259
2 2.1% 1 1.1% 3 0.6% 1 0.6% 1 0.4%
4 4.2% 4 4.3% 5) 1.1% 3 1.7% 1 0.4%
6 6.3% 13 14.0% 30 6.4% 10 5.6% 15 5.8%
47  49.5% 33 355% 226 48.1% 75 41.9% 136 52.5%
36 37.9% 42  45.2% 206 43.8% 90 50.3% 106  40.9%
1.17 1.19 1.33 1.40 1.33
95 95 473 178 263
8 8.4% 7 7.4% 8 1.7% 3 1.7% 2 0.8%
19 20.0% 8 8.4% 11 2.3% 7 3.9% 4 1.5%
21 221% 12 12.6% 48 10.1% 17 9.6% 27 10.3%
31 32.6% 38 40.0% 190 40.2% 55  30.9% 120 45.6%
16 16.8% 30 31.6% 216  45.7% 96 53.9% 110 41.8%
0.29 0.80 1.26 131 1.26
98 95 470 178 261
1 1.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
0 0.0% 2 2.1% 7 1.5% 2 1.1% 5 1.9%
2 2.0% 1 1.1% 14 3.0% 2 1.1% 11 4.2%
7 7.1% 3 3.2% 13 2.8% 4 2.2% 9 3.4%
34  34.7% 7 7.4% 55  11.7% o 5.1% 43  16.5%
54 55.1% 82 86.3% 379 80.6% 161  90.4% 192 73.6%
98 95 475 179 264
98 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 95 100.0% 475 100.0% 179 100.0% 264 100.0%
98 95 475 179 264
77 78.6% 95 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
21 21.4% 0 0.0% 475 100.0% 179 100.0% 264 100.0%
82 87 443 179 264
61 74.4% 55 63.2% 179  40.4% 179 100.0% 0 0.0%
21 25.6% 32 36.8% 264 59.6% 0 0.0% 264 100.0%

Note about user group evaluation:

The column "paid" contains all replies from people who identified as affiliated with an
organisation that does paid mapping.

The column "org. and not paid" contains all replies from people who identified as
affiliated with an organisation that does other organised mapping but who were not
counted in the "paid" column.

The column "neither" counts replies from people who identified as neither affiliated
with organisations that do paid, nor organisations that do other organised mapping.
The column "interacted" counts replies from people who have interacted with

paid or organised mappers but who are not affiliated with either.

The column "not interacted" counts replies from people who have not interacted
with paid or organised mappers and who are not affiliated with either.



